costs to FVTOCI.  This was due to the portfolio of loans changing from “held to collect” to “held to collect and
sell” due to the loans being included in the Mortimer 2024 securitisation occurring post period end.

(d)  Fair value reserve

Fair Value Reserve

Six months to 30 September 2024 Gross
£’m

Deferred tax
£’m

Net
£’m

Balance as at 1 April 2024
(Audited)

8.5 (2.1) 6.4

Fair value movement during the
period

4.3 (1.1) 3.2

Less : Release of fair value on
hedged items to profit & loss

(2.0) 0.5 (1.5)

Fair value reserve at 30
September 2024 (Unaudited)

10.8 (2.7) 8.1

Information about sensitivity to change in significant unobservable inputs
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the reporting entity’s loans and
advances are prepayment rates, probability of default and discount rates. Significant increase / (decrease) in any
of those inputs in isolation would result in a lower / (higher) fair value measurement. A change in the assumption
of these inputs will not correlate to a change in the other inputs.

Sensitivity Analysis

Impact of changes in unobservable
inputs

 Gain or (loss) at
30 September

2024
£’m

+100bps
£’m

-100bps
£’m

Prepayment rates (Unaudited) 0.3 (0.3) 0.3

Discount rate (Unaudited) 10.1 (10.1) 10.3

Financial instrument Valuation techniques
used

Significant unobservable
inputs

Range

Loans and advances Discounted cash flow
valuation

Prepayment Rate
Probability of default

Discount Rate

1% - 16%
0% - 100%
5% - 11%

18. Derivatives held for risk management and hedge accounting

  As at 30 September 2024 As at 31 March 2024

 Unaudited Audited

Instrument type Asset
£’m

Liability
£’m

Asset
£’m

Liability
£’m

Interest rate swap  2.5 - 2.0

All derivatives are accounted for at fair value for the purpose of hedging fair value risk exposures associated with
the BTL and Homeowner mortgage portfolios. The net notional principal amount of the outstanding interest rate
swap contracts at 30 September 2024 was £263.5m (31 March 2024: £148.3m).

19. Share capital

 As at 30 September 2024
number

As at 31 March 2024
number

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Issued and fully paid up

Ordinary shares of £0.0005 each 142,782,025 141,032,025

 142,782,025 141,032,025

 As at 30 September 2024
 £’m

As at 31 March 2024
£’m

Issued and fully paid up (Unaudited) (Audited)

Ordinary Shares of £0.0005 each  0.1 0.1

 0.1 0.1

Share premium As at 30 September 2024
£’m

As at 31 March 2024
£’m

 (Unaudited) (Audited)

Closing balance 55.2 55.2

The balance on the share capital account represents the aggregate nominal value of all ordinary and preferred
shares in issue. There is no maximum number of shares authorised by the articles of association.

The balance on the share premium account represents the amounts received in excess of the nominal value of
the ordinary and preferred shares. All ordinary and preferred shares have a nominal value of £0.0005.

Reconciliation of movements during the period

 Ordinary Shares

As at 1 April 2024 141,032,025

Shares issued on exercise of company share option scheme options 1,750,000